

GB INSTRUCTION FOR USE

Read the instruction for use before using the product. Keep out of reach of children. Avoid storing product in direct sunlight and /or high temperatures. Use in well-ventilated areas. Store in a well-ventilated place.

2. CONTENTS

- 1x Instruction for use
- 1x Aerosol dispenser 200 ml

CONTAINS

Hydrocarbons, C10-C13, n-alkanes, cyclic, <2% aromates, Benzene <0.1%, Solvent naphtha (petroleum), light arom. Benzene <0.1%.

2. DESCRIPTION

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer is a multifunctional maintenance product for all types of bikes. This multifunctional spray lubricates and protects mechanical and metal bike parts, including cables and derailleurs. The spray repels moisture and water to prevent and inhibit rust and corrosion. The top quality formula loosens tight items such as bolts, nuts, screws, locks and other metals.

The multifunctional oil is suitable for frame maintenance, minimises friction and reduces and prevents the build-up of dirt.

3. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer can be used for all sorts of maintenance applications for every type of bike.

1. Shake Multi Bike Maintainer before use.
2. Spray from a short distance.
3. Apply to metal and mechanical bike parts.
4. Leave the product briefly to evaporate and soak in.
5. Remove any excess product with a dry cloth.
6. Leave to dry thoroughly.

NOTE: Keep this product in a cool and dry environment.

4. WARNINGS & PRECAUTIONS

DANGER Extremely flammable aerosol. Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

Read label before use. If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand. Keep out of reach of children. Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source. Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Do not breathe spray. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. **IF SWALLOWED:** Immediately call a **POISON CENTER**/doctor. Do **NOT** induce vomiting. Store in a well-ventilated place. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C / 122°F. Pressurised container: May burst if heated. Dispose of contents / container in accordance with local / regional / national / international regulations.

Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking. Buildup of explosive mixtures possible without sufficient ventilation.

5. COMPLAINTS & CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPPORT

Contact the manufacturer with questions / complaints or to report an adverse reaction.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Lees voor gebruik van dit product de bijsluiter. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Niet in direct zonlicht en /of bij hoge temperaturen bewaren. Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Gebruik in een goed geventileerde ruimte.

1. INHOUD

- 1x Gebruiksaanwijzing
- 1x Aerosol spuitbus 200 ml

BEVAT

Koolwaterstoffen, C10-C13, n-alkanen, iso-alkanen, cyclische, < 2% aromaten solvent-nafta (aardolie), licht aromatisch.

2. PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer is een multifunctioneel onderhoudsproduct voor alle soorten fietsen. De multifunctionele spray smeert en beschermt mechanische en metalen onderdelen van de fiets, waaronder kabeltjes en derailleurs. De spray stoot vocht en water af om roest en corrosie te voorkomen en te bestrijden. De hoogwaardige formule maakt vastzittende onderdelen, zoals bouten, moeren, schroeven, sloten en andere metalen, eenvoudig los.

De multifunctionele olie is geschikt voor het schoonmaken van frames, vermindert vuil, minimaliseert frictie en voorkomt vuilaanhechting.

3. GEBRUIKSISTRUCTIES

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer is multifunctioneel inzetbaar voor onderhoudstoepassingen van alle soorten fietsen.

1. Schud de Multi Bike Maintainer voor gebruik.
2. Spray op korte afstand.
3. Breng aan op metalen en mechanische onderdelen van de fiets.
4. Laat het product kort verdampen en inwerken.
5. Verwijder eventueel overtollig product met een droge doek.
6. Goed laten drogen.

LET OP: Dit product koel en droog bewaren.

4. WAARSCHUWINGEN & VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

GEVAAR Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol. Houder onder druk: kan open barsten bij verhitting.

Alvorens te gebruiken, het etiket lezen. Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. Niet in een open vuur of op andere ontstekingsbronnen spuiten. Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden. Spuitniveau niet inademen. Alleen buiten of in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. **NA INSLIKKEN:** onmiddellijk een **ANTIGIFCENTRUM** / arts raadplegen. **GEEN** braken opwekken. Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 50 °C / 122 °F. Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Inhoud / verpakking afvoeren overeenkomstig de plaatselijke / regionale / nationale / internationale voorschriften.

Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken. Zonder voldoende ventilatie is de vorming van een explosief mengsel mogelijk.

5. KLACHTEN & KLANTENSERVICE

Voor vragen, klachten of het melden van bijwerkingen, kunt u contact opnemen met de fabrikant.



instruction for use
gebruiksaanwijzing
mode d'emploi
gebrauchsanweisung

Multi Bike Maintainer

universal lubricant &
protection spray

NL universele smeerolie en
beschermingsspray
FR spray lubrifiant et de protection
universel
DE universalspray zum Schmierien
und Schutz

U-SPORT CYCLING

SPM Meditech B.V.
Cereslaan 9, 9641 MJ Veendam
The Netherlands + 31 598626666
info@spm-meditech.com

79-000010
59-47010-6020

WE CARE U SPORT.

Lisez les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser ce produit. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Éviter d'entreposer le produit à la lumière directe du soleil et/ou à des températures élevées. Utiliser dans un endroit bien aérés. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé.

1. CONTENU

- 1x Notice d'utilisation
- 1x Aerosol dispenser 200 ml

CONTIENT

Hydrocarbures, C10-C13, n-alkanes, cycliques, <2% aromates, le Benzène <0.1% solvant naphta aromatique léger (pétrole).

2. DESCRIPTION

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer est un produit d'entretien multifonctions pour toutes sortes de vélos. Ce spray multifonctions lubrifie et protège les éléments mécaniques et en métal du vélo, dont les câbles et les dérailleurs. Le spray repousse l'humidité et l'eau afin de prévenir et de lutter contre la rouille et la corrosion. Sa formule de grande qualité permet de retirer les éléments fixés tels que des boulons, écrous, vis, verrous et autres pièces en métal.

L'huile multifonctionnelle convient à l'entretien du cadre, elle réduit la saleté, minimise la friction et évite l'adhésion de la saleté.

3. INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer peut s'utiliser en tant que produit multifonctions pour des applications d'entretien sur toutes sortes de vélos.

1. Secouez le Multi Bike Maintainer avant utilisation.
2. Vaporisez à courte distance.
3. Appliquez sur les pièces métalliques et mécaniques du vélo.
4. Laissez brièvement le produit s'évaporer et agir.
5. Enlevez l'excédent de produit éventuel avec un chiffon sec.
6. Laissez bien sécher.

ATTENTION: Conservez ce produit au frais et au sec.

4. MISES EN GARDE ET PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

DANGER Aérosol extrêmement inflammable. Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l'effet de la chaleur.

Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation. En cas de consultation d'un médecin, garder à disposition le récipient ou l'étiquette. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source d'inflammation. Ne pas fumer. Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou sur toute autre source d'ignition. Ne pas perforer, ni brûler, même après usage. Ne pas respirer les aérosols. Utiliser seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. **EN CAS D'INGESTION:** Appeler immédiatement un **CENTRE ANTIPOISON** / un médecin. **NE PAS** faire vomir. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 50 °C / 122 °F. Éliminer le contenu / récipient conformément à la législation avec les réglementations locales / régionales / nationales / internationales.

L'exposition répétée peut provoquer dessèchement ou gerçures de la peau. Sans aération suffisante, il peut y avoir formation de mélanges explosifs.

5. RECLAMATIONS ET SERVICE CLIENTÈLE

Contactez le fabricant si vous avez des questions / réclamations ou pour signaler un effet indésirable.

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung, bevor Sie dieses Produkt benutzen. Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. Nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht oder in hohen Temperaturen aufbewahren. Nur in gut belüfteten Räumen einsetzen. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren.

1. INHALT

- 1x Gebrauchsanweisung
- 1x Aerosolspender 200 ml

ENTHÄLT

Koolwaterstoffen, C10-C13, n-alkanen, iso-alkanen, cyclische, < 2% aromaten solvent-nafta (aardolie), licht aromatisch.

2. PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer ist ein multifunktionales Pflegeprodukt für alle Arten von Fahrrädern. Dieses multifunktionale Spray schmiert und schützt mechanische und metallische Teile des Fahrrads, einschließlich Kabel und Kettenschaltung. Das Spray stößt Feuchtigkeit und Wasser ab und verhindert und bekämpft so Rost und Korrosion. Die hochwertige Rezeptur löst leicht festsitzende Teile, wie Bolzen, Muttern, Schrauben, Schlösser und andere Metalle.

Das multifunktionsöl eignet sich zur Pflege von Rahmen, minimiert die Reibung und verhindert das Anhaften von Schmutz.

3. GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

U-Sport Multi Bike Maintainer ist multifunktional einsetzbar für Wartungsarbeiten an allen Arten von Fahrrädern.

1. Den Multi Bike Maintainer vor Gebrauch schütteln.
2. Aus kurzem Abstand sprühen.
3. Auf Metall und mechanische Teile des Fahrrads auftragen.
4. Das Produkt kurz verdunsten und einwirken lassen.
5. Entfernen Sie eventuell überschüssiges Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch.
6. Gründlich trocknen lassen.

ACHTUNG: Dieses Produkt muss kühl und trocken aufbewahrt werden.

4. WARNHINWEISEN & VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

GEFAHR Extrem entzündbares Aerosol. Behälter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwärmung bersten.

Vor Gebrauch Kennzeichnungsetikett lesen. Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen Zündquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Nicht gegen offene Flamme oder andere Zündquelle sprühen. Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen, auch nicht nach Gebrauch. Aerosol nicht einatmen. Nur im Freien oder in gut belüfteten Räumen verwenden. **BEI VERSCHLUCKEN:** Sofort **GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM** / Arzt anrufen. **KEIN** Erbrechen herbeiführen. An einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor Sonnenbestrahlung schützen. Nicht Temperaturen über 50 °C / 122 °F aussetzen. Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behälters gemäß den örtlichen / regionalen / nationalen / internationalen Vorschriften.

Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu spröder oder rissiger Haut führen. Ohne ausreichende Lüftung Bildung explosionsfähiger Gemische möglich.

5. BESCHWERDEN UND KUNDENDIENST

Kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller bei Fragen / Beschwerden oder um eine Nebenwirkung zu melden.

